STATE OF WISCONSIN

Senate Journal

One-Hundred and First Regular Session

WEDNESDAY, June 5, 2013

The Chief Clerk makes the following entries under the above date.

CHIEF CLERK'S ENTRIES

AMENDMENTS OFFERED

Senate Substitute Amendment 1 to **Senate Bill 134** offered by Senator Cowles.

Senate Amendment 1 to **Senate Bill 205** offered by Senator Cowles.

Senate Amendment 2 to **Senate Bill 205** offered by Senator Cowles.

INTRODUCTION, FIRST READING, AND REFERENCE OF PROPOSALS

Read first time and referred:

Senate Bill 208

Relating to: experience requirements for real estate brokers and granting rule-making authority.

By Senators Gudex, Erpenbach, Schultz, Kedzie, Cowles, L. Taylor and Shilling; cosponsored by Representatives Steineke, Spiros, Bewley, Ohnstad, Knudson, Riemer and Krug.

To committee on Energy, Consumer Protection, and Government Reform.

Senate Bill 209

Relating to: the investigation of a child abuse report in which a person who is not a caregiver of the child is suspected of permitting, allowing, or encouraging the child to engage in prostitution.

By Senators Harris, Darling, Hansen, Carpenter, L. Taylor, Lehman and Lassa; cosponsored by Representatives Johnson, Kleefisch, Goyke, Kessler, Wright, Jacque, Ballweg, A. Ott, Sargent, C. Taylor, Kaufert, Schraa, Bies, Ringhand, Genrich, Richards, Thiesfeldt, Mason, Kolste, LeMahieu, Petryk, Hebl, Tranel, Pope and Pasch.

To committee on **Health and Human Services**.

Senate Bill 210

Relating to: restrictions imposed by local governmental units on hunting with a bow and arrow or crossbow.

By Senators Kedzie and S. Fitzgerald; cosponsored by Representatives Kleefisch and T. Larson.

To committee on Natural Resources.

Senate Bill 211

Relating to: creating an enhanced penalty for harassing, intimidating, or recklessly endangering a law enforcement officer, a fire fighter, an emergency medical technician, a first responder, or an ambulance driver, and providing a penalty.

By Senators Carpenter, Schultz, L. Taylor and Lassa; cosponsored by Representatives Goyke, Barnes, Wright, Danou, Spiros, Kaufert, Bies, Ohnstad, Johnson, Smith, Riemer, Wachs, Kahl, Sinicki, Sargent, Vruwink, Doyle, Berceau, Hesselbein, Pope and Genrich.

To committee on Judiciary and Labor.

Senate Bill 212

Relating to: instructional programs for nurse aides and granting rule-making authority.

By Senators Harsdorf, Shilling, Olsen, Vinehout, Lassa, Schultz and Lehman; cosponsored by Representatives Bernier, T. Larson, Thiesfeldt, Berceau, Brooks, Craig, Kooyenga, A. Ott, Ringhand, Sinicki, Spiros and Wright.

To committee on Health and Human Services.

Senate Bill 213

Relating to: prohibiting merchants from imposing credit card surcharges in consumer credit transactions.

By Senators Hansen, Lehman, Risser and L. Taylor; cosponsored by Representatives Tranel, Ohnstad, Berceau, Bernier, Hebl, Johnson, Murtha, Nass, Ringhand, Ripp and Tauchen.

To committee on **Financial Institutions and Rural Issues**.

REFERRALS AND RECEIPT OF COMMITTEE REPORTS CONCERNING PROPOSED ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 13-017

Relating to lens prescription.

Submitted by Department of Safety and Professional Services

Report received from Agency, June 3, 2013.

Referred to committee on **Health and Human Services**, June 5, 2013.

ADVICE AND CONSENT OF THE SENATE

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

June 5, 2013

The Honorable, the Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint PRESTON D. COLE, of Milwaukee, as a Southern Area Representative 3 on the Natural Resources Board, to serve for the term ending May 1, 2019.

Respectfully Submitted, SCOTT WALKER
Governor

Read and referred to committee on Natural Resources.

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

June 5, 2013

The Honorable, the Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint LORI DOMINICZAK, of Brown Deer, as a Physical Therapist 3 on the Physical Therapy Examining Board, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2017.

Respectfully Submitted, SCOTT WALKER Governor

Read and referred to committee on **Health and Human Services**.

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

June 5, 2013

The Honorable, the Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint JOSEPH W. EBERLE, of Pewaukee, as a Professional Engineer 2 on the Examining Board of Architects, Landscape Architects, Professional Engineers, Designers and Land Surveyors, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2017.

Respectfully Submitted, SCOTT WALKER
Governor

Read and referred to committee on **Economic Development and Local Government**.

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

June 5, 2013

The Honorable, the Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint DR. RICHARD L. FOSS, of La Crosse, as an Optometrist 4 on the Optometry Examining Board, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2017.

Respectfully Submitted, SCOTT WALKER
Governor

Read and referred to committee on **Health and Human Services**.

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

June 5, 2013

The Honorable, the Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint ROBERT C. GORSUCH, of Fitchburg, as a Professional Member 1 on the Banking Review Board, to serve for the term ending May 1, 2018.

Respectfully Submitted, SCOTT WALKER
Governor

Read and referred to committee on **Financial Institutions and Rural Issues**.

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

June 5, 2013

The Honorable, the Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint KATHLEEN LABRAKE, of Wausau, as an Accountant 5 on the Accounting Examining Board, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2014.

Respectfully Submitted, SCOTT WALKER
Governor

Read and referred to committee on **Workforce Development, Forestry, Mining, and Revenue**.

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

June 5, 2013

The Honorable, the Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint DR. ROBERT SCHULZ, of Appleton, as Optometrist 1 on the Optometry Examining Board, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2016.

Respectfully Submitted, SCOTT WALKER
Governor

Read and referred to committee on **Health and Human Services**.

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

June 5, 2013

The Honorable, the Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint ROBERT VANMEETEREN, of Reedsburg, as a Public Member 7 on the Wisconsin Health and Educational Facilities Authority, to serve for the term ending June 30, 2020.

Respectfully Submitted, SCOTT WALKER
Governor

Read and referred to committee on **Health and Human Services**.

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

June 5, 2013

The Honorable, the Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint CATHY GORST, of Marshfield, as a Congressional District 7 on the Board of Veterans Affairs, to serve for the term ending May 1, 2017.

Respectfully Submitted, SCOTT WALKER
Governor

Read and referred to committee on **Transportation**, **Public Safety**, and **Veterans and Military Affairs**.